SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.110 (ID # 25798) MEETING DATE: Tuesday, August 27, 2024

FROM:

EXECUTIVE OFFICE

Kimberly Britt

SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE OFFICE: Appointment of Local Planning Council Members to the Riverside County Local Planning Council for the 2024-2025 term; All Districts. [\$0]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve the appointment of Local Planning Council members listed in Attachment A to the Riverside County Local Planning Council for the 2024-2025 term.

ACTION:Policy

8/22/2024

eff Van Wagenen, County Executive Office

8/22/2024

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Spiegel and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez

Nays:

None

Absent: None

Date:

August 27, 2024

XC:

E.O., Committee, Appointee(s), COBLW

Kimberly A. Rector

Clerk of the Board

Deputy

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Te	otal Cost:	Ongoing Cost		
COST	\$0	\$0		\$0			\$0
NET COUNTY COST	\$0	\$0		\$0			\$0
SOURCE OF FUNDS: N/A				Budget Adjustment: No			
				For Fiscal Y	ear:	24/25	

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

In compliance with Welfare Institution Code (WIC) 10485 and Local Child Care and Development Planning Council (LPC) Funding Terms and Conditions, and in support of developing the 2024-25 Riverside County LPC membership, the Riverside County Office of Education, on behalf of the Riverside County Superintendent of Schools and the Riverside County Board of Supervisors (BOS), solicited qualified individuals interested in identifying priorities and developing policies for child care to serve on the Local Child Care and Development Planning Council (LPC). Applications were accepted from July 31, 2024 – August 12, 2024.

The LPC is a forum to identify the local priorities for child care and the development of policies to meet the needs identified within those priorities for Riverside County. LPC members will prepare a comprehensive countywide child care plan designed to mobilize public and private resources to address identified needs.

Half of the LPC membership is appointed by the Riverside County BOS and half of the LPC membership is appointed by the Riverside County Superintendent of Schools. The LPC membership is comprised of the following categories:

- 1. 20 percent (20%) consumers, defined as a parent or person who receives, or who has received within the past 36 months, child care services.
- 2. 20 percent (20%) child care providers, defined as a person who provides child care services or represents persons who provide child care services.
- 3. 20 percent (20%) public agency representatives, defined as a person who represents a city, county, city and county, or local education agency.
- 4. 20 percent (20%) community representatives, defined as a person who represents an agency or business that provides private funding for child care services, or who advocates for child care services through participation in civic or community-based organizations but is not a child care provider and does not represent an agency that contracts with the Department of social Services to provide child care and development services.
- 5. 20 percent (20%) shall be appointed at the discretion of the appointing agencies.

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Impact of Residents and Businesses

Approval of this item allows the Board of Supervisors to appoint LPC members to ensure the LPC membership meets the council representation as mandated by AB 131 (Chapter 116 Statutes 2021; Welfare and institutions Code Section 260) and a good faith effort has been made by the appointing agencies to ensure the ethnic, racial, and geographic distribution of the LPC is reflective of the population of the county.

In addition, it allows the Board of Supervisors to appoint LPC members to ensure alignment with the intention to increase access and quality in the Early Care and Education system in Riverside County as demonstrated by the Boards investments in workforce and facilities.

Finally, it allows the newly appointed council to fulfill responsibilities including, but not limited to, submitting the past due Local Planning Council zip code priorities report which informs State funding levels for subsidized child care in Riverside County.

ATTACHMENT:

A. LPC Appointees List

Page 3 of 3 ID# 25798 3.110

2024-2025 Local Planning Council Appointees

Applicant Name Applicant Agency

Consumers (2 BOS appointees)

Talia McCarthy Parent Andrea Del Valle Parent

Child Care Providers (2 BOS appointees)

Trudy Oliver Temple Beth El Child Care Director Consuelo Painia-Victor Family Child Care Home Provider

Public Agency Representatives (2 BOS appointees)

Charity Douglas County of Riverside, DPSS, Director Tammi Graham First 5 Riverside County, Exec Director

Community Representatives (2 BOS appointees)

Heidi Maldoon Variety Children's Charity of the Desert

Noemi Maloy LaRed Network of Child Care Providers

Discretionary Appointees (2 BOS Appointees)

Pam Robinson Concilio Child Care Director

Family Services Association - HOPE

Shannon Gonzalez Collaborative